

Nos. 19-1434, 19-1452, 19-1458

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

ARTHREX, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ARTHREX, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

ARTHREX, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JEREMY C.
DOERRE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER IN
NO. 19-1458**

Jeremy Cooper Doerre
Counsel of Record
Tillman Wright, PLLC
3440 Toringdon Way, Ste. 310
Charlotte, NC 28277
jdoerre@ti-law.com
(704) 248-4883
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT 5
 I. It is necessary to consider whether administrative patent judges are directed and supervised when exercising authority Congress granted to the Board, irrespective of the Director’s ability to oversee them when they are acting under his authority. 8
 II. When the Board is exercising its congressionally granted authority, the Director cannot reverse its decision using his panel designation power because of due process concerns and his statutory obligation to perform his duties in a fair manner. 12
 III. When the Board is exercising its congressionally granted authority, the Director cannot reverse its decision by issuing new policy guidance that the Board would be required to apply because the Director lacks retroactive rulemaking authority. 29

CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Bus Ass'n v. United States</i> , 627 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	32-33
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Quigg</i> , 932 F.2d 920 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	9, 13
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	20
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	3, 30, 34
<i>Brenner v. Manson</i> , 383 U.S. 519 (1966)	2, 15
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	24, 26, <i>passim</i>
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	34
<i>City of Arlington v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	25

<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22, 62 (1932)	27
<i>Commissioner v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726, 727 (1989)	33
<i>D.C. Federation of Civic Ass'ns v. Volpe</i> , 459 F.2d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1971), cert. denied, 405 U.S. 1030 (1972)	24
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	4-8
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	27
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Ed. Expense Bd. v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	19
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	11-12
<i>Grace v. Barr</i> , no. 19-5013 (D.C. Cir. July 17, 2020).....	9
<i>In re Alappat</i> , 33 F.3d 1526 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	14-18, 21-22, 24

<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	24
<i>In re Wiechert</i> , 370 F.2d 927 (C.C.P.A. 1967)	14
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	32
<i>McCormick Harvesting Machine Co. v. Aultman</i> , 169 U. S. 606 (1898)	19
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 468 (1936)	20-21
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938)	21-22
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 40 App.D.C. 591 (D.C. Cir. 1913).....	14
<i>Nidec Motor Corp. v. Zhongshan Broad Ocean Motor Co.</i> , 868 F.3d 1013 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	8, 18
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	27

U.S. v. Picciotto,
875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 32, 35

Utica Packing Co. v. Block,
781 F.2d 71 (6th Cir. 1986) 23-24

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Art. II, § 2, Cl. 2..... 5

U.S. Const., Amendment 5 19

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 551(4) 4, 33-35

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) 3, 31-32

5 U.S.C. § 553(c)..... 32

5 U.S.C. § 553(d) 32

26 U.S.C. § 7443A 11

35 U.S.C. § 3	8
35 U.S.C. § 3(a)(2)(A)	3, 25, 26, 28, <i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 6.....	3, 9-10, 12-13
35 U.S.C. § 6(b)	9, 12
35 U.S.C. § 6(c).....	10, 13-16, 24-25
35 U.S.C. § 102.....	19
35 U.S.C. § 131	19
35 U.S.C. § 314.....	9
35 U.S.C. § 324.....	10
37 CFR § 42.4.....	10
37 CFR § 42.108.....	10
37 CFR § 42.208.....	10
Act of March 2, 1861, 12 Stat. 246.....	14

Act of March 2, 1927, ch. 273, § 3, 44 Stat. 1335..... 14

American Inventors Protection Act of 1999, Pub. L.
No. 106–113 13

Other Authorities

44 PTCJ 43 (BNA 1992) 17

Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative
Procedure Act (1947) 4, 34-35

Frederico, *Evolution of Patent Office Appeals*,
22 J.P.O.S. 838-920 (1940) 14

John M. Golden, *PTO Panel Stacking: Unblessed by
the Federal Circuit and Likely Unlawful*, 104 Iowa
L. Rev. 2447, 2469 (2019)..... 21-22, 25-26

Oral argument in *Nidec Motor Corp. v. Zhongshan
Broad Ocean Motor Co.*, 868 F.3d 1013 (Fed. Cir.
2017) (appeal no. 2016-2321, argued June 8, 2017),
available at [http://oralarguments.cafc.uscourts
.gov/default.aspx?fl=2016-2321.mp3](http://oralarguments.cafc.uscourts.gov/default.aspx?fl=2016-2321.mp3)) 9-10, 14

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Oil States Energy
Services, LLC v. Greene’s Energy Group, LLC*, 138
S. Ct. 1365 (2018) (no. 16-712, argued Nov. 27,

2017), available at https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/2017/16-712_879d.pdf	18-20
Saurabh Vishnubhakat, <i>Disguised Patent Policymaking</i> , 76 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1667, 1719 (2019)	21
